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1.0 Reason for Report 

 
1.1 This application has been presented to the Planning Committee given significant 

objections have been received from neighbouring residents. It is therefore 
considered appropriate for the Planning Committee to determine it. 

 
2.0 Application Site and Proposal 
 
2.1 The application site is located within the built up area of Wyberton village and 

consists of part of a rear garden area that serves 7 Causeway, Wyberton. This 
dwelling is semi-detached and forms part of a group of other similar semi–
detached properties located on the southern side of Causeway. These properties 
gain access directly onto Causeway and there is also a narrow track or service 
road that runs along the rear boundaries of these properties which provides 
pedestrian and vehicular access from Low Road to the rear gardens of these 
properties. The application site is not within the Wyberton Conservation Area. 

 
2.2 This application is for partial retrospective planning permission for the erection of 

a steel framed workshop/garage within the rear garden of 7 Causeway, Wyberton. 
The framework for this building has already been erected and work on the 
building has ceased following the submission of this application last year. The 
proposed building is 5.5m wide by 8.9m long and 4m high. The eaves height of 
the building  will be 3.6m.  
 

2.3 The proposed building will have a roller shutter door on the southern elevation to 
enable vehicular access to the building to be gained via the existing track that 
runs along the rear boundary and an access doorway on its northern elevation 
facing the existing dwelling. It is not intended to insert any windows in this 
building. The external surface will be light grey steel cladding. 
 

2.4 The applicant is a car enthusiast and the proposed building will be used for the 
preparation of stock cars and bangers. The applicant says that the building will be 
used in the pursuit of his hobby and that it will not be used for business purposes. 
Planning permission is required for this domestic outbuilding building by virtue of 
its height and distance from the respective side boundaries of the curtilage of 7 
Causeway. 
 

2.5 Following the submission of objections from some neighbouring residents, the 
applicant has submitted additional details in an effort to overcome or allay the 
fears raised by these neighbours which may be summarised as follows: 

 
‘The proposed garage is not in any way to be used for any business practices. As 
stated in the application the garage will be of a steel design with an added inner 
skin for security and to further aid the reduction of any noise coming from the 
workshop with an extractor fan with a sufficient filter for air quality in and out of the 
workshop. 
 
The proposed garage dimensions are such that the garage can have a 
multifunctional purpose.  
 
The dimensions would mean that I would be able to safely prepare a motor 
vehicle in a closed environment whilst having the added functionality of storing 
various garden and D I Y tools more securely.  



 

 

 
 
As shown below the original garage had a limited working space as to which to be 
able to safely work on a motor vehicle and the motor vehicle had to be pushed 
outside with weather permitting to be worked on. The images show the motor 
vehicle from its original status on the left to its finished status on the right. The 
proposed building would be of a great improvement and an added benefit to the 
surrounding neighbourhood in replacement of the original garage that had been 
used in the last two years. The benefits of the proposed new garage would vastly 
improve noise reduction as well as sight and odours. 
 
The motor vehicles would be brought to and picked up from the proposed garage 
using a standard recovery truck as this is the quickest and safest way for the 
motor vehicle to be transported using the access road as a point of entrance and 
exit. 
 
The general hours of use on a day that I was able to prepare a motor vehicle , 
would generally be on weekdays from 4pm to 7 30pm and on a Saturday Morning 
9 am to 11 30 am approximately . This would incidentally not be every day and 
not every week as I have to balance family and work commitments in with my 
hobby.  
 

At all times that a motor vehicle is being prepared all doors would be kept shut to 
keep any visual and noise impact to the surrounding area to a minimum.  
 

No pneumatic or air tools would be in use.  
 

General hand tools such as screwdrivers and socket sets are used to take out 
what is considered to be the fixtures and fittings of a motor vehicle i.e. dashboard 
, windows.  
 
Once removed a roll cage and safety door bars need to be attached to the motor 
vehicle. These require holes to be drilled for their fixing to the bodywork.  
An electric or battery drill is used and each hole at appropriate intervals as a fixing 
bolt needs to be attached would take approximately 30 seconds.  
A metal grinder / cutter would be used to fabricate metal plates that are needed to 
make sure that the driver of a stock car is safe within it. These are commonly 
known as door bars. Each plate to which usually four are needed would 
approximately take up to five minutes to be made. The use of the metal grinder 
would not however be of a continuous nature as the steel plate would have to 
repositioned in a vice for each cut .These are not however needed to be 
fabricated for each car as they are generally reused.  

 
I enlisted the help of a local workshop manager from a local fabricating company 
who is NEBOSH qualified to assist in the testing of sound coming from the use of 
a drill and a metal grinder / cutter that where being used inside a garage of a 
similar design made of steel with the doors shut.  
 
A video was taken of the continuous use of a drill and a metal grinder to show 
decibel levels emitted for the purpose of a testing situation but in general use they 
would only be used in short bursts as stated above. 
 
It was found at an approximate distance of 12 meters from the garage with all of 
the doors shut that the drill emitted an average of 60 decibels and walking back 
towards the door to within 3 to 4 meters emitted an average of 66 decibels. 



 

 

 
 
 
  
It was found at an approximate distance of 12 meters from the garage with all of 
the doors shut that the metal grinder emitted an average of 62 decibels and 
walking back towards the door to within 3 to 4 meters emitted an average reading 
of 67 decibels. Recorded images where taken in support of these readings and 
have been attached for reference.  
 

In context when outside road traffic noise was recorded it spiked at 70 decibels 
and general conversation between people is known to be at a range of between 
55 and 60 decibels depending on anyone person speaking. A stock car does not 
need to be revved up continuously as this is done at race meetings for the 
entertainment of the general public and no panel beating is required.  
 

A motor vehicle in the garage may need to be turned on but this would only be to 
make sure that the general engine and wiring such as the kill switch that has to be 
used for safety when a stockcar is being raced works .  The finished stock car 
would then be hand painted and hand sign written to complete the transformation 
from a motor vehicle into a stock car.  
 

All parts removed from the motor vehicle are recycled.  
 

The finished stock car when removed from the proposed garage would not return 
for any repairs as they are repaired at the race track and once raced are stored at 
another facility until they are deemed not fit for purpose to which they are then 
recycled at a local metal merchants’. 
 

2.6 The application is accompanied by a video which attempts to demonstrate 
anticipated noise levels that would be generated by this development and the 
potential impact on neighbouring occupiers. 

 
 

3.0 Relevant History 
 
3.1 There have been no recent applications submitted on this site or within the 

immediate proximity that are relevant to this application. 
 
 

4.0 Relevant Policy 
 

Boston Borough Local Plan 
 
4.1 At the time of writing this report, the development plan consists of the saved 

policies of the Boston Borough Local Plan (Adopted 1999). Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that determination must be 
made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 
 

4.2 However, it is likely that the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan will be adopted on 
the 8

th
 March 2019 in which case this document becomes this Council’s 

development plan. If this were to be the case, the Boston Borough Local Plan will 
no longer form part of the development plan and no weight will be attributed to it 
in the determination of planning applications. 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

4.3 Members will be updated on the status of the Boston Borough Local Plan and the 
South East Lincolnshire Local Plan at the meeting. However, at the time of writing 
the following policies contained within the Boston Borough Local Plan still remain 
relevant in the determination of this application 
 

 Policy G1- Amenity 
 Policy G3- Foul and surface water disposal 
 Policy H10 – Extensions and Alterations 
 

Note: Policy H10 relates to extensions and alterations to existing dwellings within 
settlements. Although this application is for an outbuilding within the curtilage of a 
domestic property and is not for an extension to an existing dwelling, it is 
considered that the objectives of this policy which seeks to ensure such 
alterations are in keeping with the area, relates well to the size and shape of the 
dwelling curtilage and do not harm sunlight, daylight or privacy of neighbours are 
relevant. 

 
South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036) 

 
 

4.3 As indicated above, it is anticipated that the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 
(2011-2036) will be adopted on the 8

th
 March 2019. The site is within the village 

envelope as identified within the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan. The 
following policies are relevant in the determination of this application. 

 
Policy 2: Development Management 
 
‘Proposals requiring planning permission for development will be permitted 
provided that sustainable development considerations are met, specifically in 
relation to:  
1. size, scale, layout, density and impact on the amenity, trees, character and 
appearance of the area and the relationship to existing development and land 
uses;  
2. quality of design and orientation;  
3. maximising the use of sustainable materials and resources;  
4. access and vehicle generation levels;  
5. the capacity of existing community services and infrastructure;  
6. impact upon neighbouring land uses by reason of noise, odour, disturbance or 
visual intrusion;  
7. sustainable drainage and flood risk;  
8. impact or enhancement for areas of natural habitats and historical buildings 
and heritage assets; and  
9. impact on the potential loss of sand and gravel mineral resources’  
 
Policy 3 : Design of new development 
 
All development will create distinctive places through the use of high quality and 
inclusive design and layout and, where appropriate, make innovative use of local 
traditional styles and materials. Design which is inappropriate to the local area, or 
which fails to maximise opportunities for improving the character and quality of an 
area, will not be acceptable.  



 

 

 
 
 
Development proposals will demonstrate how the following issues, where they are 
relevant to the proposal, will be secured:  
 

1. creating a sense of place by complementing and enhancing designated and 
non designated heritage assets; historic street patterns; respecting the density, 
scale, visual closure, landmarks, views, massing of neighbouring buildings and 
the surrounding area;  
2. distinguishing between private and public space;  
3. the landscape character of the location;  
4. accessibility by a choice of travel modes including the provision of public 
transport, public rights of way and cycle ways;  
5. the provision of facilities for the storage of refuse/recycling bins, storage and/or 
parking of bicycles and layout of car parking;  
6. the lighting of public places;  
7. ensuring public spaces are accessible to all;  
8. crime prevention and community safety;  
9. the orientation of buildings on the site to enable the best use of decentralised 
and renewable low-carbon energy technologies for the lifetime of the 
development;  
10. the appropriate treatment of facades to public places, including shop  
frontages to avoid visual intrusion by advertising, other signage, security shutters, 
meter boxes and other service and communication infrastructure;  
11. residential amenity;  
12. the mitigation of flood risk through flood-resistant and flood-resilient design 
and sustainable drainage systems (SuDS);  
13. the use of locally sourced building materials, minimising the use of water and 
minimising land take, to protect best and most versatile soils;  
14. the incorporation of existing hedgerows and trees and the provision of 
appropriate new landscaping to enhance biodiversity, green infrastructure, flood 
risk mitigation and urban cooling;  
15. the appropriate use or reuse of historic buildings.  
 

 National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
 
4.5 At the heart of the 2018 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a 

presumption in favour of sustainable development. Achieving sustainable 
development means that the planning system has three overarching objectives, 
which are interdependent and should not be taken in isolation. These overarching 
objectives are economic, social and environmental. 

 

4.6 For decision-taking this means: 
 

a) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-
date development plan without delay; or 

 

b) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the 
policies which are most important for determining the application 
are out-of-date, granting permission unless: 

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for 
refusing the development proposed

 
 or 



 

 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 

 

 
 

4.7 Paragraph 12 of the Framework adds that ‘Where a planning application conflicts 
with an up-to-date development plan…… permission should not usually be 
granted’ 

 
4.8 Under the heading ‘Achieving well designed places’, paragraph 127 states: 
 

 Planning policies and decisions should ensure that developments: 

 
a)  will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for 

the short term but over the lifetime of the development; 
 

b)  are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and 
appropriate and effective landscaping; 

 

c)  are sympathetic to local character and history, including the 
surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not 
preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change (such 
as increased densities); 

 

d)  establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the arrangement 
of streets, spaces, building types and materials to create attractive, 
welcoming and distinctive places to live, work and visit; 

 

e) optimise the potential of the site to accommodate and sustain an 
appropriate amount and mix of development (including green and other 
public space) and support local facilities and transport networks; and 

 

f)   create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which 
promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for 
existing and future users; and where crime and disorder, and the 
fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or community 
cohesion and resilience. 

 
 
5.0 Representations 

 
5.1 As a result of publicity eleven letters of representations were received relating to 

the scheme as originally submitted. Following the submission of additional 
information from the applicant, neighbouring residents were re-notified and a 
further five letters were submitted following re-notification.  
 

5.2 Although five letters have now been received following the submission of 
additional information, it cannot be assumed that the remaining neighbours’ 
original objections or concerns have now been addressed since no further letters 
have been submitted that specifically withdraws their original objections. Thus all 



 

 

sixteen letters of representation are material considerations in the determination 
of the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.3 The letters of objections and comments relating to the original application have 
been received from the occupiers of the following properties. 
 

 Copperfield, Low Road, Wyberton (x2) 
 Church View, Low Road, Wyberton (x3) 
 Cherry Lodge, Low Road Wyberton 
 Windrush, Low Road, Wyberton 
 6 Low Road Wyberton 
 Mereworth, Low Road, Wyberton 
 3 Loveday Lane, Wyberton 
 4 Birch Close, Wyberton 

 
5.4 The concerns or objections raised by the neighbouring occupiers may be 

summarised as follows; 
 
 

Impact on residential amenity 
 
Noise that will be generated by the use of equipment such as drills, grinders and 
revving of engines and panel bearting etc within close proximity to neighbouring 
properties. Concerns that the applicant would be unable to ensure that the roller 
shutter door is shut when machinery is in use or engines revved up (especially 
due to carbon monoxide or during hot summer months when ventilation is 
required.) 
Concerns over position of roller shutter door which will face neighbour 
Pollution generated by exhaust fumes, paint spraying etc. 
Disturbance to neighbouring occupiers, many of which are elderly or of poor 
health 
Development will have an adverse impact on neighbouring residences, the 
majority oif which are privately owned homes. 
Concerns over scrap car storage and impact on visual amenity. Development will 
be a visual eyesore and may develop into a scrap yard. Concerns that cars will 
overspill onto neighbouring garden. Garage/workshop will be used by family 
members and friends. 
Concerns over future use given applicant runs a 24 hour recovery business. 
Development will harm peace and quiet of neighbourhood and will affect local 
community. 
Development will result in loss of privacy, nuisance, disturbance and will be 
detrimental to residential amenity and health. 
Proposed garage/workshop will be visible from a large number of residences and 
will harm visual amenity. 
One neighbour suggest that some of the points raised by the applicant to meet 
neighbours concerns regarding safeguarding residential amenity are too vague 
and unaccountable. 



 

 

Concerns that stock car and banger racing is an all year round activity and 
resultant impact on residential amenity. 
 
Pollution 
 
Pollution generated by exhaust fumes, paint spraying etc. 
Given location of proposed garage there is a risk of foreign abiotic and biotic 
materials leaching into the watercourse. 
 
 
  
 
Impact on wildlife 
 
Development will have a significant negative on wildlife, habitat and adjacent 
woodland. Bats and other protected species will be affected. Need to protect and 
preserve nesting birds and roosting bats from inappropriate projects. 

 
 Design 
 

Building will have an industrial appearance given it size and corrugated metal 
design. Building will be out of character with surrounding properties. Application 
should be refused and the structure removed. 
 
Impact on the Wyberton Conservation Area  

 
Development is within close proximity to the conservation area and would be 
viewed from properties within the conservation area. The development would not 
accord with policy to improve social, environmental or economic conditions 
Approval would set a precedent to allow similar projects in the future at the edge 
of the conservation area. 
 
Location 
 
Proposed building and activity should be on an industrial estate and not within a 
residential area or small village. Development will introduce a diverse element to 
the area and will be out of character to this residential and rural setting. 
Banger and stock car preparation cannot be considered as a ‘hobby from home’. 
Owners of suitable buildings tend to share their workshop facilities with their 
friends and other members of the racing community as many do not have their 
own workspace. 
 
Impact on highway safety 
 
Roads leading to the site will be used as a testing ground for stock car racing 
attracting ‘boy racers’ and will be used as a race track. 
Development will attract ‘bad drivers’ and concerns regarding pedestrian safety 
Development will increase traffic generation, along track, delivering vehicles on a 
flat back truck with a crane to load and unload vehicles before and after races. 
Access to the track that junctions with Low Road which will serve the proposed 
garage is on a 90 degree bend- concerns regarding impact on road safety and 
potential for accidents. 
Low Road is a quiet road which is frequently cycle clubs, horse riders, children on 
cycles and is a route to the Frampton Marsh. 



 

 

Track serves neighbouring rear gardens and garages. It is narrow with a dyke 
along one side, with no turning facililty and is the only vehicular access to the 
proposed garage.There is not enough room for a vehicle to pass if there is a 
parked vehicle along the track. In such an event, any visitors would have to 
reverse out and park on the verge along Low Road or block access to the track. 
Additional traffic generation and heavy vehicles along track will also damage 
suface and its construction.Track is private and not properly maintained. 
Concerns that track may not support weight of transporter and may fall into ditch 
and hedgerow and cause drainage problems. 
 
 
 
 
Concerns that transport vehicles to transport the bangers/stock cars would need 
to reverse out onto Low Road would be dangerous. Grass verges are being 
damaged made by lorries and cars taking Causeway too fast or large vehicles 
being too wide. Low Road is tight for lorries to pass. 
 
 
Human Rights Act 
 
Development is contrary to Protocol 1 Article 1 and Article 8. 

 
5.5 Following re-notification of the additional details supplied by the applicant, the 

additional five letters of representation identified above were received from the 
occupiers of the following properties: 

 
 Copperfield, Low Road, Wyberton (x3) 
 Church View, Low Road, Wyberton (x2) 
 
5.6 The concerns or objections raised by the occupiers of the above properties may 

be summarised as follows: 
 

Video clips (including noise assessment) submitted do not provide 100% 
guarantee that the doors will be kept shut at all times tools are being used so this 
information is irrelevant and inaccurate. Concerns remain about noise 
disturbance, intensity of use and highways safety and that no evidence has been 
submitted that shows that the ‘inner skin’ will be the same sound insulation used 
by the local fabricating company where the video and decibel readings were 
taken.  
No evidence that banger preparation has been undertaken on the site during past 
two years so proposed development would be classed as a new activity. 
Development would set a precent which could be replicated by others- the 
resultant effect would be an industrial estate on edge of a conservation area. 
New Local Plan does not allow proposals that would affect the setting into or out 
of a conservation area. Development can be seen from some residents living in 
the conservation area. 
Development will undermine amenity of village and amenity of the conservation 
area. 
No information provided which identifies how often such work will be undertaken 
Concerns that the stock cars will not be repaired at the race meetings but will be 
repaired within the proposed building. 

  
 



 

 

6.0 Consultations 
 
6.1 Wyberton Parish Council has no formal objections to this application but requests 

that the application is presented to the Planning Committee. The Parish Council 
was re-consuilted on the additional information supplied by the applicant but no 
futher comments have been received. 

 
6.2 County Highway Authority has no comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 Environmental Health Manager has made the following comments: 

 
I initially replied to the consultation on this application on the 10th December 
2018. The applicant had stated the workshop was to be for the ‘preparing of stock 
cars/bangers’ and provided no supporting information. In light of this lack of 
information I did not feel able to support it as I had concerns that potential noise 
may be an issue in the residential setting.  
 
The applicant has now provided substantially more information on his proposal.  I 
understand the activity of preparing stock cars has been undertaken to some 
lesser degree at the site for 2 years in a smaller garage that had limited space for 
the works. This has meant that works on stock cars have until now generally 
taken place with the garage doors open or in the open air. This activity to my 
knowledge has not been subject to complaint during this time. The new structure 
will allow for the preparation of vehicles to now be undertaken fully within the 
workshop with doors fully closed. Having the activity fully inside the building will 
be better from a noise perspective. 
 
In addition, the work would appear to involve the use of mainly hand tools with 
only limited activity with more potentially noisy equipment such as a metal grinder 
and cutter and electric drill that the applicant indicates will be used sporadically 
and for short periods. The applicant has advised no pneumatic tools would be 
used. The applicant has provided some 'indicative' noise levels at a distance 
approximately 12m from the garage doors (doors closed) from the drilling and 
metal grinding operations in the garage albeit these are not a professional noise 
assessment to any professional standard. The applicant has also provided video 
footage with sound of the operation of the these tools. Whilst the noise of these 
tools can be heard they do not appear loud within the context of other general 
environmental noise. In light of the above provided these operations occur at 
reasonable hours of the day with garage doors closed the impact on residential 
amenity is likely to be less than original envisaged albeit some noise from the 
activity will be audible to neighbours at times. The applicant has indicated general 
hours of proposed use that do not involve working at unsocial hours or on 
Sundays. 
 
My original lack of support for this proposal was based upon the lack of 
information supporting the application. Having considered the new information if 
you are minded to permit the application suitable planning conditions would need 
to be put in place in order to limit any loss of amenity: 



 

 

1. The use of the workshop is limited to work on cars owned by the applicant and 
no commercial activity is undertaken. 
2. No pneumatic power tools are used on site in the preparation of the stock 
cars/bangers. 
3. No panel beating is to take place at the site in the preparation of the stock 
cars/bangers. 
4. All work involving the use of a powered tools or metal grinding/cutting to be 
undertaken with the garage doors closed. 
5. Limit the 'hours of use' of the workshop in terms of vehicular 
preparation/repair/maintenance works. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.0 Planning Legislation 
 

7.1 Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildigns and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
places a duty on a Local Planning Authority to pay special attention to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a 
conservation area.  The site of the proposed garage/workshop is about 30m 
outside of the Wyberton Conservation Area.  Views from outside into a 
conservation  area and views from within the conseration area to sites outside of it 
are material considertions when assessing whether a development meets the 
requirement of section 72. 

 
8.0 Planning Issues and Discussions 
 
8.1 As Members are aware permitted development rights contained within Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) allows householders to erect outbuildings (e.g. sheds, garages etc.) 
within the curtilage of their homes without the need for planning permission, 
subject to certain conditions being met. Permission is required for the erection of 
an outbuilding which is for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the 
dwellinghouse where the building is within 2m of the boundary of the curtilage of 
the dwellinghouse and where the height of the building exceeds 2.5m. The 
proposed building, subject of this application, will be 0.7m from the site’s western 
boundary and will be 4m in height and therefore needs planning permission. 
Thus, if the subject building were to be no more than 2.5m high, planning 
permission would not be required. 

 
8.2 Permission is not specifically required for this proposed building because of its 

intended use for the preparation of stock cars and bangers because it is 
considered that this use will be ‘incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse’. 

 
8.3 The question of whether a building is incidental to the enjoyment of the 

dwellinghouse is not clearly defined in law and is a matter of fact and degree. The 
general test includes an element objective reasonableness and both the size and 
the function of the proposed building are relevant. It may be the case that 
incidental purposes are regarded as being those in connection with the running of 
the dwellinghouse or with the domestic or leisure activities of the persons living in 
it, rather than with the use as ordinary living accommodation. The use of a 
building for business or commercial uses would not be regarded as a use which is 



 

 

incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse. The use of the proposed 
building for the preparation of stock cars and bangers may, on this basis, be 
regarded as the applicant’s domestic leisure activity. Should planning permission 
be granted for this project, a condition may be imposed that requires the building 
to be used for purposes ‘incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse’. 

 
8.4 Concerns have been expressed about the garage/workshop being used for 

business purposes. Any operation of a business from the building would need 
planning permission if the operations constituted a material change in the use of 
the land or building. The operation of a business is not before the Committee and 
does not form part of the planning application. The fact that the applicant’s hobby 
is banger and stock car racing and may own various vehicles is not controlled by 
planning legislation. 

 
 
 
 

8.5 Some Members may recall a planning application for alterations and extensions  
to an existing domestic garage at 15 Mentmore Gardens, Boston in 2016 which 
included raising the roof of the building and the installation of an inspection pit. 
The applicant  was a kit car enthusiast and the proposed development was to be 
for his own private domestic use (ref B/16/0206). The application was refused by 
this Council on the grounds that the extensions would harm residential amenity 
given the size of the footprint and the proximity with neighbouring properties. The 
application was not refused on the potential noise impacts the activites carried out 
within the building, e.g. building or repairing vehicles, would have on residential 
amenity. 

 
8.6 The subsequent appeal was dismissed by the Planning Inspector. In dismissing 

the appeal, he concluded that the proposed development ‘would result in an 
uncharacteristically large and rather dominating building which would no longer 
appear subservient to the host and neighbouring dwellings’. The inspector added 
that the enlarged garage would be wholly at odds with the character of the street 
scene which comprises dwellings accompanied by moderately sized garages. 
This I find would be significantly harmful in its effects’. 
 

8.7  With regard to the intended use of the garage in relation to the applicant’s hobby, 
the Inspector concluded: 

 
The occupiers of No.16 have raised concerns regarding the likely business use of 
the garage, particularly in relation to noise nuisance and the requirement of an 
inspection pit. The Council is satisfied that the use of the garage would continue 
to be used incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling, and that it can control both 
noise nuisance and any change use that may occur. I have no evidence before 
me to disagree with the Council or form an alternative view. 

   
8.8 The question of when a hobby becomes a business is often raised in such 

circumstances and again, this is a matter of fact and degree. The key test is 
whether the overall character and nature of the dwelling would change as a result 
of the business. For instance, whether the level of vehicular or pedestrian traffic 
travelling to and from the dwelling would be over and above traffic levels 
generated by a normal domestic residence or whether the activities would disturb 
neighbours at unreasonable hours or creates other forms of nuisance. 

 
8.9 Thus the key planning issues in the determination of this application are: 



 

 

 
 Planning policy and implementation. 

 

 The effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance 
of the area having specific regard to its size and scale. 
 

 The effect of the proposed development on the living conditions of 
surrounding residentia properties. 

 

 Impact on highway safety. 
 

 Impact on the Wyberton Conservation Area. 
 
 
 
 

Planning policy and implementation 
 
8.10 As indicated above, it is likely that the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan will be 

adopted by this Council on the 8
th
 March 2019 which will replace the Boston 

Borough Council Local Plan. This is before the date of this Planning Committee 
meeting.  It should be noted by Members that should the Boston Borough Local 
Plan be replaced, Local Plan policy G1 which resists development that would 
‘substantially harm’ amenity would no longer apply. Therefore the ‘substantial 
harm test’ which this Committee regularly use in the assessment of such 
applications would not be relevant. Instead, the issue relating to the protection of 
residential amenity would be assessed in relation to the objectives of sustainable 
development as contained within the NPPF and policies 2 and 3 of the South East 
Lincolnshire Local Plan as detailed above. At the time of writing this report 
however, the Boston Borough Local Plan remains the Development Plan for this 
area. 

 
The effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the 
area having specific regard to its size and scale 

 
8.11 The proposed garage/workshop is a detached building located within the rear 

garden area that serves the host property, i.e. 7 Causeway, Wyberton. This 
property is semi–detached and forms part of a group of similar dwellings that front 
onto Causeway. These dwellings (i.e. nos. 1-43) all have long rear gardens, most 
of which are over 30m, that back onto a service road or track. A number of these 
properties have detached garages and outbuildings within the rear gardens which, 
like the subject building, are served by the service road/track to the rear. These 
size and design of these outbuildings are varied but are of domestic proportions 
and appear in character with the area. 

 
8.12 To the south of the application site, next to the junction of the service track and 

Low Road, there is a dwelling with a detached double garage that lies close to 
Low Road. (i.e. Church View, Low Road). This building is 5m high and about 25m 
from the proposed garage/workshop. 

 
8.13 As indicated above, the proposed garage/workshop will be 4m high. It will also be 

8.9m long and 5.5m wide and therefore has a footprint and height that is similar to 
a conventional double garage. On this basis, although the size of the proposed 
building may be larger than other outbuildings and garages along the rear 
gardens of adjacent properties that front Causeway, it is not as high as the double 



 

 

garage to the south. Clearly, it does not follow that every garden area in the 
locality would be able to satisfactorily accommodate a structure of this size and a 
great deal depends on the characteristcs of the area, garden sizes, relationship 
with neighbouring properties, design and materials etc. In the case identified 
above at Mentmore Gardens, the Inspector considered that the proposed 
extension was ‘’uncharacteristically large and rather dominating building which 
would no longer appear subservient to the host property’, adding that ‘the 
enlarged garage would be wholly at odds with the character of the streetscene. 
Although each application must be judged on its merits, the same argument may 
be considered in this instance.  

 
 
 
 
 
8.14 However, the host property, 7 Causeway, does benefit from a very large rear 

garden similar to adjacent properties and therefore can easily accommodate the 
proposed structure without the building appearing cramped, awkward or 
dominating. A very small proportion of the garden will be taken up by the 
garage/workshop. Although the building will be visible from Low Road and 
neighbouring properties, the scale and proportions of the building would not be 
incongruous to the overall character of the area and it would remain subservient 
to the host property, though as indicated the garage will be larger than the 
adjacent garages which are of moderate size.  

 
8.15 The industrial appearance of the building is however a concern and the use of 

light grey cladded steel sheets perhaps emphasises its non-domestic appearance 
and a departure from the character of the street scene. The applicant was asked 
whether he would consider the use of bricks or rendered blocks instead of grey 
cladded sheets in order to provide more domestic appearance but has declined 
given the materials have already been purchased. This is not material and the use 
of grey cladded steel sheets is not ideal and may have a harmful effect on the 
area. This counts against the application. However a condition may be imposed 
which requires more appropriate materials to be used or requires the cladding of 
the building to be painted green for instance to minimise its impact. 

 
 The effect of the proposed development on the living conditions of surrounding 

residential properties 
 
8.16 Objections have been received from a number of concerned residents about the 

impact the proposed building and its use will have upon residential amenity, in 
particular with regard to traffic generation, noise disturbance, air pollution, exhaust 
fumes, car spraying etc. These concerns are understandable and the impact on 
residential issue is therefore a key issue. 

 
8.17 As indicated above the nearby residential properties fronting Causeway have long 

rear gardens and the proposed building will be sited in the rear garden of the host 
property some 24m away from the rear main wall of this property. It will also be a 
similar distance from the rear elevations of the adjacent dwellings at 5 and 7 
Causeway. Although the proposed building will be 4m high, visually apparent  and 
close to the boundaries shared with the neighbouring properties, it is not 
considered that it will be harmful, in physical terms, to the amenity of the 
immediate neighbours either side of the site. 

 



 

 

8.18 Church View, Low Road lies to the south of the site and next to the service track 
that joins Low Road. The proposed garage/workshop will be about 20m from the 
side elevation of this property and about 10m from the northern boundary of 
Church View. It is proposed to install a roller shutter door on the southern 
elevation of the proposed building and concerns have been expressed by the 
occupiers of Church View about a number of issues, especially about noise 
disturbance when cars are roller shutter doors are open and work is undertaken 
on the cars. The northern boundary of Church View is marked by a high hedge 
which will help screen off the proposed building from Church View during the 
summer months but less so during the winter months. Nevertheless, it is 
considered that the proposed building, in physical terms, will not harm the visual 
amenity of the occupiers or the living conditions of the occupiers of Church View. 
The proposed building will not have any significant effect on loss of sunlight or 
overshadowing on any of the neighbouring properties. 

 
 
8.19 The intended use of the proposed building will be for the preparation of stock cars 

and bangers and this is the main element of the neighbours’ objections. The 
Environmental Health Manager has no objections subject to five conditions to 
minimise impacts on residential amenity. However it is considered that these 
conditions would not pass the necessary tests for conditions contained within the 
NPPF, principly because the conditions would not be reasonable, relevant to 
planning or enforceable. 

  

8.20 Paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework states “Planning 
conditions should only be imposed where they are: 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects.” 

 
8.21 Therefore, provided the intended use of the building will be used for purposes 

incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse, the intended use of the building 
in the preparation of stock cars is no more material than if the applicant were 
repairing classic cars or simiar vehicles from his home. Such conditions as those 
the Environmental Health Manager has recommended would not normally be 
imposed on permissions for domestic garages, sheds or workshops within garden 
areas. Therefore whilst there may be genuine concerns or fears about the impact 
the intended use may have on residential amenity, and that noise disturbance 
may often be associated with this type of activity, this matter is not a matter for 
consideration. Noise nuisance may be controlled by other legislation administered 
by Environmental Health. 

 
 Impact on highway safety 
  
8.22 Concerns have been raised regarding the impact that this development may harm 

highway safety given that access to the building will be gained via a service road 
or track that junctions onto Low Road and on a bend. Also, concerns have been 
expressed about the type and frequency of vehicles that may be used to transport 



 

 

vehicles to and from the site. The County Highway Authority has raised no 
objections and given that this building will be used for purposes incidental to the 
enjoyment of the dwellinghouse.  This view is agreed with. 

 
 Impact on Wyberton Conservation Area 
 
8.23 The site of the proposed garage/workshop is about 30m outside of the Wyberton 

Conservation Area  Views from outside into a conservation area and views from 
within the conseration area to sites outside of it are material considerations when 
assessing whether a development meets the requirement of section 72 of the 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act. The proposed garage/ workshop 
will be viewed from properties within the Conservation Area and will be briefly 
viewed when travelling along Low Road. 

 
 
8.24 Paragraph 193 of the NPPF states : 

When considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of 
a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s 
conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should 
be). This is irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to substantial 
harm, total loss or less than substantial harm to its significance. 
 

8.25 It is considered that whilst this development may lead to some harm to the 
designated heritage asset (in this case the Wyberton Conservation Area), this 
harm would be at a less than substantial level, provided that appropriate materials 
are used in the external construction of the building to ensure it assimmilates 
within the area, does not have the appearance of on industrial building and both 
preseves or enhances the character or appearance of the conservation area as 
required by legislation. It is considered that the proposed building will not be alien, 
apparent or dominating when viewed from the Conservation Area. 

 
9.0 Summary and Conclusion 
 
9.1 Members should be aware that upon determination of this application,the 

intended use of the proposed extension is not a planning matter provided the use 
remains incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse. Nor is the applicant, 
who is a car enthusiast, or his personal circumstances relevant in the 
determination of the application.  Any future change of use from domestic use to a 
commercial use or if the building no longer was being used incidental to the 
enjoyment of the dwellinghouse would require planning permission under a 
separate application. Concerns relating to the use of the site in respect of 
environmental issues, such as noise nuisance, would be subject to other 
legislation administerd by this Council’s Environmental Health.  It is considered 
that the siting of the building, its scale, design (subject to amendments) and its 
physical presence within the rear garden of the host property, will not undermine 
the character of the area or the amenity of residents provided the building remains 
incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse. It is therefore recommended that 
permission is granted subject to the 4 conditions set out below. 
 
 

10.0 Recommendation 
 

9.1 It is recommended that Committee GRANT planning permission subject to the 
following condtions 



 

 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained in 

accordance with the following plans and details:  
 

 Site Location Plan  

 Site Plan – drwg no.RTB1/607 

 Block plan 1/200 

 Layout plan 1/100 

 Elevation plan and floor plan 1/100 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details and to accord with saved Policy G1 of the adopted Boston 
Borough Local Plan 1999 and Policies 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire 
Local Plan (2011-2036). 
 
 
 

 
2. Notwithstanding the submitted details the external cladding shall be painted dark 

green before the garage /workshop is brought into use or within 3 months of 
completion whichever is the sooner and shall remain in that form thereafter. 
 

Reason: In order to ensure the nature and external appearance of the building 
assimmilates within the residential area, in the interests of visual amenity and to 
accord with saved Policy G1 of the adopted Boston Borough Local Plan 1999 and 
Policies 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036) 

 
 
3. The building shall be used for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the 

dwellinghouse, 7 Causeway Wyberton, and for no other purposes including 
commercial and business purposes. 

 

 Reason: To define this permission, in the interests of residential amenity and to 
accord with saved Policy G1 of the adopted Boston Borough Local Plan 1999 and 
Policies 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036). 

 
 
 
 
In determining this application the authority has taken account of the guidance in 
paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 in order to seek to secure 
sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the Borough. 
 
 
 
 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Growth Manager 
 
 


